
CEE Prevent Net 
International Summer 
School for youth 
workers and educators

16. – 22. June 2019
Penzion Sidorovo – Ruzomberok –Slovakia

Preventing Group Hatred and Discrimination



08:00

09:30

Parallel Workshops I 
Workshops A – B – C

Cultural Event

MONDAY 17 JUNE

Who is in the room?

Opening and welcome note

Keynote 1 Group hatred, discrimination and right-wing 
extremism in (Central and Eastern) Europe: an Over-
view
Oľga Gyárfášová (Comenius University / IVO Institute, 
Slovakia)

Keynote 2 Youth work in Europe today – perspectives 
and challenges from a cross-European perspective
Marc Boes (POYWE/Stichting JONG, Netherlands)

Panel discussion

Breakfast

Lunch Break

Coffee Break

Dinner

12:30

09:45

10:15

11:15

14:30

16:00

16:30

20:00

18:00

08:00

09:30 Parallel Workshops I (continued)
Workshops A – B – C

Parallel Workshops I (continued) 
Workshops A – B – C

TUESDAY 18 JUNE

Movie Night

Parallel Workshops I (continued) 
Workshops A – B – C

Dinner

12:30

14:30

16:00

16:30

20:00

18:00

Lunch Break

Coffee Break

Breakfast

SUNDAY 16 JUNE
Arrival

Dinner

16:30

18:00

08:00

09:30

WEDNESDAY 19 JUNE

Parallel Workshops II 
Workshops D – E – F

Optional group activities:
– hiking tour
– visit to the town

Dinner

12:30

14:30

18:00

Lunch Break

Breakfast

08:00

09:30

THURSDAY 20 JUNE

Cultural Event

Parallel Workshops II (continued)
Workshops D – E – F

Parallel Workshops II (continued)
Workshops D – E – F

Short parallel workshops
Presentations of projects, experiences and practices.

Dinner

12:30

14:30

16:00

16:30

20:00

18:00

Lunch Break

Coffee Break

Breakfast

08:00

09:30

FRIDAY 21 JUNE

Open space
The floor is yours! Share and discuss.

Keynote 3 Prevent work in context – inter-agency 
cooperation and policy implications
Harald Weilnböck (Cultures Interactive e.V., Germany)

12:30

14:30

16:30

Lunch Break

Departure

Breakfast

08:00

09:30

SATURDAY 22 JUNE

Departure

Breakfast

Schedule



Mediation and restorative justice are established practi-
ces deal with conflicts in an alternative and non-violent 
way through enabling communication and cooperation 
between involved parties, reconciliation and mutual un-
derstanding instead of mere punishment. This training 
introduces basic methods and skills for facilitators with 
particular focus on their implementation in schools.

Mediation and Restorative Practices in 
Schools
Partners Hungary Foundation, Hungary

D

(Social) media influence young people’s opinions, atti-
tudes and lives. This workshop introduces a set exerci-
ses for young people in different contexts in which they 
learn actual journalist skills. By creating different types 
of journalistic outputs themselves, they can reflect on 
how information and emotions can be conveyed in the 
media and how fake news and hate speech operate 
in order to recognise it and spread positive messages 
instead.

Journalist Skills
YMCA Dobrich, Bulgaria

E

The training introduces CI’s youth culture approach. 
By combining practical and creative activities based 
on youth cultures and (social) media with non-formal 
civic/ political education, youth culture work enables 
dialogue, strengthens democratic values and helps to 
prevent discrimination, group hatred and extremism 
– and it provides an opportunity for young people to 
learn new skills and methods of youth cultural self-ex-
pression.

Youth Culture Work
Cultures Interactive, Germany

F

Introductory Trainings 
to Good Practices

This training introduces a mixed-methods approach 
to working with young people on anger and violent 
tendencies – be it connected to group hatred or not. 
The approach combines activities that help to reflect on 
reactions in difficult situations, strengthen self-control and 
develop alternative strategies of coping with anger and 
provocations.

Assertive Coping strategies and Anger 
Management for Young People
Ratolest Brno, Czech Republic

A

The Cyberscout Training Programme provides training 
on dealing with and combating the most dangerous 
online risks to 5th-graders. These students become peer 
educators and role models. They give informal advice to 
their peers and work with 9 – 15 year old youth on topics, 
such as media literacy, hate speech and fake news onli-
ne.

The Cyberscout Training Programme  ARC 

Fund/Bulgarian Safer Internet Centre, Bulgaria
C

The training presents a toolkit that is inspired by the book 
“Romantic Violence”, written by former neo-Nazi Chris-
tian Picciolini, to be used in schools and other settings. It 
includes various activities that help young people to re-
flect on identity, causes and consequences of right-wing 
extremism, prejudice, labelling, and active citizenship.

Romantic Violence
People in Need, Slovakia

B



cultures interactive e.V., Germany
Leading partner

Centrum komunitného organizovania, Slovakia

PDCS, Slovakia
Coordinators

info@reach-institute.sk
Contact

REACH Institute, Slovakia
Main coordinator

This project was funded by the European 
Union’s Rights, Equality and Citizenship 
Programme (2014-2020) under grant 
agreement No 808143.

The project is co-financed by the Governments of Czechia, Hungary, 
Poland and Slovakia through Visegrad Grants from International 
Visegrad Fund. The mission of the fund is to advance ideas for 
sustainable regional cooperation in Central Europe.


