CEE Prevent Net International Summer School for youth workers and educators

Preventing Group Hatred and Discrimination

16. - 22. June 2019

Penzion Sidorovo – Ruzomberok –Slovakia

Schedule

20:00

Movie Night

JCHEGGIE		WEDNESDAT IS JONE	
		08:00	Breakfast
16:30	SUNDAY 16 JUNE Arrival	09:30	Parallel Workshops II Workshops D - E - F
18:00	Dinner	12:30	Lunch Break
	MONDAY 17 JUNE	14:30	Optional group activities: – hiking tour – visit to the town
08:00	Breakfast	18:00	Dinner
09:30	Opening and welcome note		THURSDAY OF HIME
09:45	Keynote 1 Group hatred, discrimination and right-wing extremism in (Central and Eastern) Europe: an Overview		THURSDAY 20 JUNE
		08:00	Breakfast
	Oľga Gyárfášová (Comenius University / IVO Institute, Slovakia)	09:30	Parallel Workshops II (continued) Workshops D – E – F
10:15	Keynote 2 Youth work in Europe today – perspectives and challenges from a cross-European perspective	12:30	Lunch Break
	Marc Boes (POYWE/Stichting JONG, Netherlands)	14:30	Parallel Workshops II (continued) Workshops D - E - F
11:15	Panel discussion	16:00	Coffee Break
12:30	Lunch Break	16:30	Short parallel workshops
14:30	Who is in the room?		Presentations of projects, experiences and practices.
16:00	Coffee Break	18:00	Dinner
16:30	Parallel Workshops I Workshops A – B – C	20:00	Cultural Event
18:00	Dinner		FRIDAY 21 JUNE
20:00	Cultural Event	08:00	Breakfast
	TUESDAY 18 JUNE	09:30	Open space The floor is yours! Share and discuss.
08:00	Breakfast	12:30	Lunch Break
09:30	Parallel Workshops I (continued) Workshops A - B - C	14:30	Keynote 3 Prevent work in context – inter-agency cooperation and policy implications
12:30	Lunch Break		Harald Weilnböck (Cultures Interactive e.V., Germany)
14:30	Parallel Workshops I (continued) Workshops A - B - C	16:30	Departure
16:00	Coffee Break		SATURDAY 22 JUNE
16:30	Parallel Workshops I (continued)	08:00	Breakfast
	Workshops A – B – C	09:30	Departure
18:00	Dinner		

WEDNESDAY 19 JUNE

Introductory Trainings to Good Practices

A Assertive Coping strategies and AngerManagement for Young People

Ratolest Brno, Czech Republic

This training introduces a mixed-methods approach to working with young people on anger and violent tendencies – be it connected to group hatred or not. The approach combines activities that help to reflect on reactions in difficult situations, strengthen self-control and develop alternative strategies of coping with anger and provocations.

Romantic Violence

People in Need, Slovakia

The training presents a toolkit that is inspired by the book "Romantic Violence", written by former neo-Nazi Christian Picciolini, to be used in schools and other settings. It includes various activities that help young people to reflect on identity, causes and consequences of right-wing extremism, prejudice, labelling, and active citizenship.

The Cyberscout Training Programme ARC Fund/Bulgarian Safer Internet Centre, Bulgaria

The Cyberscout Training Programme provides training on dealing with and combating the most dangerous online risks to 5th-graders. These students become peer educators and role models. They give informal advice to their peers and work with 9 – 15 year old youth on topics, such as media literacy, hate speech and fake news online.

Mediation and Restorative Practices inSchools

Partners Hungary Foundation, Hungary

Mediation and restorative justice are established practices deal with conflicts in an alternative and non-violent way through enabling communication and cooperation between involved parties, reconciliation and mutual understanding instead of mere punishment. This training introduces basic methods and skills for facilitators with particular focus on their implementation in schools.

■ Journalist Skills

YMCA Dobrich, Bulgaria

[Social] media influence young people's opinions, attitudes and lives. This workshop introduces a set exercises for young people in different contexts in which they learn actual journalist skills. By creating different types of journalistic outputs themselves, they can reflect on how information and emotions can be conveyed in the media and how fake news and hate speech operate in order to recognise it and spread positive messages instead.

F Youth Culture Work

Cultures Interactive, Germany

The training introduces CI's youth culture approach. By combining practical and creative activities based on youth cultures and (social) media with non-formal civic/ political education, youth culture work enables dialogue, strengthens democratic values and helps to prevent discrimination, group hatred and extremism – and it provides an opportunity for young people to learn new skills and methods of youth cultural self-expression.

Leading partner

cultures interactive e.V., Germany



Main coordinator

REACH Institute, Slovakia



Coordinators

PDCS, Slovakia



Centrum komunitného organizovania, Slovakia



Contact

info@reach-institute.sk



This project was funded by the European Union's Rights, Equality and Citizenship Programme (2014-2020) under grant agreement No 808143.

supported by

Visegrad Fund

The project is co-financed by the Governments of Czechia, Hungary, Poland and Slovakia through Visegrad Grants from International Visegrad Fund. The mission of the fund is to advance ideas for sustainable regional cooperation in Central Europe.